Government of Jammu and Kashmir Information Technology Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Constitution of Departmental Review Committee.

Reference: Government Order No. 1390-JK(GAD) of 2023 dated 17.11.2023

issued by General Administration Department.

Government Order No. 46 –JK(ITD) of 2024

Dated: 78 .06.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of the following Departmental Review Committee to review the suspension cases of the officers/officials of Information Technology Department:

1.	Administrative Secretary, IT Department	Chairman
2.	Additional Secretary, (MV), IT Department	Member
3.	Deputy Secretary, IT Department	Member- Secretary
4.	Deputy Director, P&S, IT Department	Member

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(PrernaPuri) IAS Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

No: IT-Adm/22/2024

Dated: 28 .06.2024

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Chief Executive Officer, Jammu and Kashmir e-Governance Agency.
- 3. Additional Secretary, (MV), Technology Department.
- 4. Deputy Secretary, Information Technology Department.
- 5. Deputy Director, P&S, Information Technology Department.

- 6. Private to Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government General Administration Department.
- 7. Private to Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government Information Technology Department.
- 8. Incharge Website, IT Department.

9. Government Order / Stock file/Website.

(Malika Raina) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government

Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department

(Vigilance) Civil Secretariat: Srinagar/Jammu.

Subject: Constitution of Committees for review of suspension cases.

Government Order No.1390-JK(GAD) of 2023 Dated:17.11.2023

In supersession of all previous orders/circulars on the subject and pursuant to the Government instructions under Rule 31 of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, the Review Committees to review periodically the cases of suspension of officers of; the Jammu and Kashmir Administrative Service (JKAS) and Jammu and Kashmir Police (Gazetted) Service (JKPS), are hereby constituted as under:-

I. For officers of the Jammu and Kashmir Administrative Service (JKAS):

1.	Chief Secretary	Chairman
2.	Administrative Secretary, Home Department	Member
3.	Administrative Secretary, General Administration Department	Member Secretary
4.	Administrative Secretary, concerned Department	Special Invitee
5.	Administrative Secretary, Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs	Member

II. For officers of the Jammu and Kashmir Police Service (JKPS):

1.	Chief Secretary	Chairman
2.	Administrative Secretary, Home Department	Member Secretary
3.	Director General of Police	Member
4.	Administrative Secretary, General Administration Department	Mernber
5.	Administrative Secretary, Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs	Member

Page 1 of 3

File No. IT-ADM/22/2024-O/o Clerical Section-IT Department (Computer No. 7506908) 4644377/2024/CS

It is further ordered that the Review Committee constituted to review suspension cases of JKAS officers shall besides any other matter which the Chief Secretary may like to discuss, review the suspension cases of:-

i. Gazetted officers of different Departments placed under suspension for their alleged involvement in the vigilance cases.

ii. Non-Gazetted officials involved in a vigilance case, if they belong to more

than one Department.

iii. Non-Gazetted officials of different Departments placed under suspension after being caught red handed while demanding and accepting illegal gratification (Trap Cases).

iv. Employees both Gazetted and Non-Gazetted who have been placed under suspension for allegedly possessing assets disproportionate to their known

sources of income.

Further, all Administrative Secretaries shall furnish brief notes in respect of suspended officer(s)/official(s) of their respective Departments to General Administration Department for placing their cases before the concerned Review Committee.

Besides, the other suspension cases of officers/officials of the Departments shall be reviewed by the concerned Departments at their own level by constituting Review Committees in their respective Departments, keeping the General Administration Department informed about the outcome of such reviews.

Moreover, the Review Committees/Departments shall ensure that periodic reviews of suspension cases are held as per the Rules and Hon'ble Supreme Court/CVC quidelines, as applicable.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Sanjeev Verma)IAS,
Commissioner/Secretary to the Government.

No. GAD-VIGOSP/26/2023-09-GAD (C.No.7135253)

.Dated:17.11.2023

Copy to the:-

P-XI. 2023

- 1. All Financial Commissioners (Additional Chief Secretaries).
- 2. Director General of Police, J&K.
- 3. All Principal Secretaries to the Government.
- 4. Director General, J&K IMPA&RD.
- 5. Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- All Commissioner/Secretaries to the Government.

Page 2 of 3

rage 2 or

File No. IT-ADM/22/2024-O/o Clerical Section-IT Department (Computer No. 7506908) 4644377/2024/CS

- 8. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 9. Join Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- Director, Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 11. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir/Jammu.
- 12. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 13. Director, Information, J&K.
- 14. Chairperson, J&K Special Tribunal.
- 15. All Head of Departments/Managing Directors.
- 16. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums.
- 17. Director Estates, Kashmir/Jammu.
- 18. Secretary JKPSC/BoPEE/SSB.
- 19. General Manager, Government Press, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 20. Private Secretary to Advisor(B) to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 21. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
- 22. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, GAD.
- 23. I/c Website, GAD.
- 24. Government Order/Stock file.

(Dr. Mohammad Usman Khan)JKAS,

Deputy Secretary to the Government.